THIRD AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
NEVADA CLINICAL SERVICES, INC.
AND
NORTHERN NEVADA PUBLIC HEALTH
f/k/a
WASHOE COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT

This Third Amendment to the Notice of Grant Award and Agreement (“Third Amendment™)
is entered into effective July 1, 2024 (the “Effective Date”) between Nevada Clinical Services, Inc.
(“NCS”) and Northern Nevada Public Health formerly known as Washoe County Health District
(“Grantee™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, NCS and Grantee entered into the Notice of Grant Award and Agreement
effective July 1, 2021, also referenced as NCS Contract Number 162712, as subsequently amended
(“Grant™), to provide tobacco education, prevention, and cessation services (“Services™);

WHEREAS, Grantee, formerly known as Washoe County Health District, is now known
as Northern Nevada Public Health and NCS and Grantee desire to reflect this change in the Grant;

WHEREAS, NCS and Grantee desire to amend the Grant to incorporate an amended and
restated scope of work for the Services for the Renewal Grant Term as of the Effective Date; and

WHEREAS, NCS and Grantee desire to amend the Grant to incorporate a new annual
budget for the Renewal Grant Term as of the Effective Date;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants
herein contained, the receipt and adequacy of which are for all purposes acknowledged and
confessed herein, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

L. Any reference to “Washoe County Health District” within the Grant shall be
amended to reference “Northern Nevada Public Health” and all future instances
where Grantee is named shall reference “Northern Nevada Public Health.”

I1. Section B — Description of Services, Scope of Work. and Deliverables shall be
replaced in its entirety with the amended and restated Section B, appended hereto.

IIL. Section C — Budget and Financial Reporting Requirements shall be replaced in
its entirety with the amended and restated Section C, appended hereto.

IV. Total reimbursement will not exceed $118,800.00 over the duration of the
Renewal Grant Term from July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025.

V. Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Grant shall
remain in full force and effect subject to the terms of the Grant.



VI.  This Third Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and each
of them shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument upon execution of all
counterparts.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Third Amendment to be
signed and intend to be legally bound thereby as of the Effective Date.

NCS GRANTEE

Northern Nevada Public Health




Authorized Signatu e @gsley

/(czkl/a fasd Clhad gmsa{m
Print Na | Print Name
\gﬂﬂ%ﬂx‘{f ACS D + ce

Title Title

///5/25[ 10-04-202Y
Date s Date

#239477



‘syonpold [oypuowr 3urpnjout
syonpoid 0008qO} PIIOAR] JO JES
oy 3011501 03 Aotjod apimarels (1) ©
JO SI1JBUSq QY] UO SIOYRW UOISIOdP

Surpnpour ‘sjonpoid
000Bq0] PAIOAR[]

pajuswojduur (€) 2211} ISBI[ JB pUR SIOP[OYI RIS JO 9[es oy J0L1ISaI

Korjod opimarels Jo # Arunurwos ‘vonendod 03 Aorjod op1maie)s

YoraY # | S10NBWOISIOA(] uorEonpo [esousad ay) o3eonps 03 saI3arens (7) (1) suo jo sujsuaq

pajuowojdun £391ens T Korjod | OMm1Ised| Je juowsjdun pue AJijuapr oy uo orjqnd a1y

Jo uondLosap pue # s)npe 000Bq0} 01 (JI0MISN SIJIAIOG UBWINY | PUE SISYEUIUOISIOP

payoral SunoA opImaIelg “3-9) szoupred eUONIPRIUOU ajeONpO

SIOYRWI-UOISIOAP JO # pue ynog $T0T puE ‘(UOIIS0SSY [BSH or[qng | 03 YInoA pue sioured

sunf s1oupred BPBASN ‘UONI[BO)) S0I-0)0UWS Aunuwuwod ym

Yim pajeIoqe[[09 srouped - 20T YIIM UO | 29 [01JUOD) 000BqO], BPRASN) Stoupred 91RIOQE[[09 ‘ST0T

MO stoupred JO # Ajunuwwo)) Anr | nerogerjon SPIM3IE]S YIM 9JRIOQR[[0D '] ‘ogounf A 1°1
(xo3e01pUI) uonendog

[001 uonenjeayq 2InseaN UonenBAg 10818], auretuL, sindimp SANIATIOY 2A133[q0

s)npe SunoA pue YInoA Suouwre UOHBNIUL JUSARL] ] [BOD)

"0098q0} JO SIo3uep

oy} JNOQE UOIBONPS UM YINOA (€ ISES] J8 YoBal 0} SJUAS Aunwiwod () ysnouy) uSredwe)) epeAsN UOLDIPPY 10BINY Oy} 3j0W0I] -

"JUSWYSI[eISa 1B}l 0008qo} (1) 3589 38 JO JuoIjeiols o) Surziue31o0a1 Aq SuISILIDAPE 000Bq0) SUIPRS[SIW FUISBAINS(] -
‘uorymynisur uoryeonpa Joy31y () ouo Ises] Je ur uoneudwadw Aorjod 9313-0008q0] (1) SUQ -
"sjonpoid 0998q03} PAIOAR[J O} §5909. jjnpe SunoA/JInoA 101sal1 01 Aotrjod apimarels (1) suQ -

1sowI00InQ) paroadxy

‘s)inpe 3unoX /yInok ££6°9 PaYorAI JeY) BIPOW [B100s ui sisod o -
"SJU9Ad yoeaano (L) pleH -
‘3uISIIaApE 0008q0} SUTPRS[SIW 2JRUTWI]S 0} Jo[1e1al 000eqo) () e pad[oH -
‘serorjod Sunjows-nue Jo uondope oy} 93eINOOUS 0 $3130)JE1)S AJTIUSPI 0] SIONBW-UOISIOAP/sIomIed 7 YIM IO -

Q2JURID)

sey
DATIRIIEN]  SUIfeseq

SOWRIJOWN) PAYIIUAPI 8y 03 Surpioooe spodas pue sa01A13s Surmol[o] ays apraoid 01 saaiSe ¢, 20JurlD),, SB 0] PILISJRI JoRUIaIsy ‘I[eaH d1[qnd BPBASN WISYLION

(S70T ‘0€ aunf — €20 1 AIN{) SS[qeILAT[3(] pue JIop Jo 2doog ‘saojalag jo uondrasaq
g NOILDHS




‘sonjLIedsip Jo s1a3uep
[oBd1 JUSA JO # SONIATIOR IRy fim asoy) Suiyoeal | 9y} INOQe saFessow
Sjusted ao.m.o h.u:o SIUOAD AJIUNUWIWOD ISYJ0 pue JILSI] Yy sjnpe Sunok
SJUSAD 1[oBaNNO JO # " seo
SpY Aprunuwwos [ooyoS Auno)) s0ysep y3noryl | pue ynoA (¢ 1ses|
wnopeyd £q yoeoy # Sunog Jo pIooay SJUSAD 0] USAIS AJIONJ "STUSAR | e yoeal 0} udredures
/ s1sod Aunuwiwod () om] JO WNWuIw e (ANVY) epeAdN
wuoperd qInox $20T eIpow | J© yoeanno y3noy) pue sysod eipows | UOIRIPPY SunoRNY
Aq s3sod erpow ounf [e100s [e100s 7 1589 3B y3noiy; sjuared o3 Sunnowoxd
[B190S UOTIOIPPY uonendod - $20T ANVYV | pue ‘synpe Sunok ‘ginoA o3 231sqam oNuUIuO09 ‘G707
O SunoeIny JO # [BIURD) Amr | Jopiodsy | SuLoAB[] ANVYV 9Ui djowiold 1°7'1 | ‘0€ sunf ysnoayy, z'|
Yoray JO # "sjuapnIs
paidope sarorjod QWIOOUI JOMO] SUIAIDS SUOTINITISUL
009EqO)-TJUE JO # 03 uoAIg Ajuion "Ao1jod 921§0008q0)
® Jo uondope ay3 ajowosd
SI0} BHSIUIWPY
Ppayoeal suonmIsul ' $20T SONIAIIOR pue suonnIIsul UO1EINPS J9YIIY
uoIeonpa 19ySIY Jo # Aynoeq aunf yoeanno | (1) suo Jo wnwrurw e je diysiopes|
P3JONPUOO SIIHAIOR - 707 | uonessay/ PUE ‘AJjnoe] ‘sjuopnis 03 Yoranno
MO uonuaaaid Jo # sjuapmg Anr | uonusAslg | uonessad/uonuaAid spIAcId €71°1
‘wnipow
owar 4 (1) suo 3se9] T8 y3noiyy Arunwuiod
oy o3 dew ay3 9jowoad pue sjooyos
suonowoid uoneyndod $T0T Y31y pue S[ppiu (SUIOOUT MO[) T SPLL,
JoadKy 2 # [e10USD) o) JeuonIppe apnjoul o} sj0oyds Auno)
- $202 depy SID | 20ysep| Jeau AISusp J9[Ie}al 0998q0)
MO sojepdn dewr Jo # [sIoxeWUOISIOA( Ang parepdn Jo dewr §ID) o3 o1epd) €171
PazZIue310921 S2I03S uone[ndod SPOOYIOqUIIOU SWOOUIMO]
[T8121 0008q0} JO # [eI9USD) Ul SI9[Te30J UO 9q [[IM AJLIOLIJ
$702 uo *SJUQUISSILIOAPE 099B(0} 9AOUWIDT
payoeal s1aSeu ounf | 1eBIOGR[[Od 0} UoIeZIUBSI03I JUOIJOI0)S UO
SJUSUIYSI[qBISD BUI/SIOUMO - 202 (SJO[IERL | JUSWIYSI[QEISI [IB)9I 0998qO} () QU0 "[OIUSUI UTRIUOD
MO | I9[Ie1ar 0098q01 JO # 21035 [re1oy Ang 000BqOJ, | 1SBS[ JB YIIM 9JRIOQR[[09/ISISSY 7' 1] yorym syonpoid




uorgerndod
[eIoUAD) ‘soqLredsip yjjesy SurousLiadxa
suorjeindod 399301d 03 speW
paydope seorjod JO # | su oneziuesio §20T aq
pejeonps [8o0] JO sunf pajeonpa s | m spogy “serorjod aaiy-ayows (7)
suorjezIue3io [8o0] diysiopesj - $207 | uvoneziuedio 01 3589 1 Jo uonidope ayj ajerIul
MO | Jo uonduosep pue # pue Jjeig A[nf | [e00[JO3ISIT | 0] SUOHBZIUBSIO [BI0] AJBONPH T'1°C
(VVION) 30V Iy Joopu]
uBa[D BpBASN oy} woij dwaxa
sarnsnput Ayfendsoy Jo saakojdwa
pogedus a8em mol Suowre amsodxa
ym pagesus s1z0uUSn[yuI SHS Suisearoop aznuond spiopo "AJuno)) 20ysep\
SI9OUSN[JUI 3 JO # uonendod Koy jo1srT | NLAS "steousnpur Ao () om) 1ses] uryym sarorjod
[e1oUaD) 1e pue ainsodxa aoe[dyiom (SHS) | 994J-0008q0}/OWS
$70T | -suonerndod aows pueypuodds Aq pajoedu Jo Jequunu oy}
payoeal soakojduryg aunr pajoeduur suone[ndod (7) om 1ses] 1 0] oAl () or9uo0 (1)
suonerndod pajosyye - 4707 | ©01yoramno | sAnenul (JALLAS) SMOPESIA 99¥9Nl], | WOJJ asealout ‘70z
MO [Jo uondiosop pue # [SIOYBWUOISION(] Ay JO pI09aYy 221 oxowg oY1 ajowold [°'1° ‘ocounfr Ag 1°C
(107R01pUI) uoyemdod ]
[00] uonEn[EAg AINSESTA] UOBT[BAT 1951e | urow], sinding SANIATOY aanoe(qo

93owWs pueypuodas 0} aInsodxa Aeuruniy g [eon

(HNJA ‘sassaulsng ‘suonjeziuedio) Ajunoy) d0ysepy ut sarorjod J§ Areyun[oa Jo uoridope oy 9A1J () 03 SUO () WO 9SLIDU] S0l papoadxg

‘Korjod Sunjows-1jue papuedxe serpedoid 77 -

‘sadijod S paidope saruiadord mau g pue Y1, poAladal suoneziuesio /samtadosd 7 -
‘Anus eipaul 2oo] (1) pereonpy -
"so1o1j0d 9011 0098q0}/030WS U0 [T Pareonps Jeys uuojierd eipaur (7) pes() - :Sey JURID

[9ATJRLIEN SUT[eseq

(@

payoesy #

SJUSAD JO adAl puy#

sjuated

synpe
gunox

yInox

§T0T
aunf

- %202
Amf

S/IUOAD
Jo p1oooy

‘(KB [oYIURIA ON “3-0) sonuredsip
yijesy poIeId0sSe pue SULIOAR[)
INOQe SSSUATBME ATUNUOD

osIel 0] JU9AQ JO UOINU3009x

(1) suo jse9[ 1B UI OgRdIONIR] 77|

‘sjonpoid

0998q0} SuIdrouwrs
J9YJO puB $o)jaIR3I0
-3 Surpnjour
‘syonpoid 099eq01
ynm uonejuswLIadxo




uorsuedxo
Korjod 10§ payoeal yoranno
sarpadoxd JO # sisGeuew $z02T uoisuedxo ‘uidea apnjour
/SIOUMO ounf Karjod 103 01 Aa1jod papuoixe pue ysijqeIss 0}
possosse Aaadoxd | - 4202 soadoxd | Aradoxd NN (1) SU0 1sBI] 18 03 VI,
MO | semadord HOAW JO # HON Ang JO plooay | pue YoeaOno panunuod apiaocid 9°1°7
payoral JJels Jo# els
payoral /s1o8eurwu $202T "SuonyeZIuE3I0
saruedoid JO # /SIOUMO sunf su / Jeis Auadoxd HNN (2)
opew Apadoad - 4707 | oneussaxd | omiises] e 03 uoneiuasard HNIA AS
MO suonyejuasaid Jo # HANW Ay JS JOISIT | poleLIRU/POPIOII 9Y) 9J0WOL] G [°T
K1030911p SUIfUO 0
pappe senadoud 1o # k101001
o3eudis FuiA19031 ELU L
sarpodoid jo # O} RBPE
1o/29 93eudrs
Korjod Suraleoas
IS MAN & Sundope soryedoad ‘papasu se A1039931p HNIA AS
sorpedord mau JO # Jo1s17 |surjuo oy o3epdn pue a3eudis AN/SN
apIAOIg
"S9I[IWe] pUe S[ENPIAIPUI SWOIUL
-mo] uo ainsodxs §HS Jo 1oedwl
V1 Suraeoar Korjod oy} )] 0] FUISNOY SWOdUIMO]
sorpadoid JS JO # s310 HOIN MU M aznuionid {[im spogy “serorjod
sonodord | 9@ OWS Joopul MAN SurysIjqeIss
V.1/ydeanno sioSeuew $70T . JO 15T ur serpadosd HNON (€) 29143 3sea|
SurA10031 /SISUMO aunr 1e 1s1sse pue suoiyeziue3dio/ssredord
suoneziuegio Kaadoad - 207 | VIL/yoeanno HO (S) 2A1J 1589] I8 0] 9oUB)SISSE
MO / setpadoid JO # HOW Ang JO plooayg [BO1UY09]/4OBanNO0 2PIACII ' [T
PIeMY ST BIXY Ue [IIM VVION
paziugooox uorpeindod $20¢C ay} Jo syuswaarnbax oy3 puoiaq
suorjeziue3io [eIoUSD) sunf oYOWS PUBYPUODAS WO} suorjed
/sassaulsnq - 207 | sseuisnq jo pue ssakojdws Jurposjoad ssoursng
[0 Jo 2dA) puy # |SIONBWUOISION] Amnp uonowolq (1) auo ise9] 1B 9ZIUZ00NY €'1°T




payoeal s1op1aoid ‘poyieu
siopracid JO # | aIeoyjesy §20¢ (1) ouo se9] 78 Y3noIyl TON pue
ounf | SINDM YA | OIN'TIA UO SI9QUISUI )] 232onpd 0}
SORIOE SHECULOUT - ¥20C SSERIOE (SIWOM) Ke100§ edIpa]y Auno)
(0] yoranmo JO # SINOM Ang JO p1033y S0USeAN Uim 2]BIOqE[[0D) T'1°¢ urergoig 1
AN “oJ1'T AN 23 03
"VA/ASU | synpe Sunok o/pue
sjnpe JunoA -1e SurAzes s1op1aoid 03 uoAIS oq [[IM INOA SAISS OyMm
pue ynok §T0¢T Auond (VA/A) synpe 3unok 10/pue szop1aoxd (7) omy
3uraras sunf uoneonpa | YInoA JurAlos sopiaoid s1edy)[eay | Ises| Je Wolj s[esigjal
payoral s1opiaoid - 207 | pue yoeanno | () 991y} IS JB 32IN0SII UOIBSSID SJRNI08) ‘ST0T
MO swopraoxd JO # | areop ey Ang Jo p10oy | 1nQ) AN D31 AN Y3 d10W0IJ ['1°€ ‘ogounf Ag 1°¢
(1o1e01pUI) uonendod
[00] uonenjeAy] 2INSEIA UOIENRAY 133518, surfaul], sinding SANIALDY 9A1302[q0

ymoA pue synpe Suowe Surpinb sjowoid :¢ [zoD

TON/OWTA 01 S[BLI2J21 JO 9sn J} Ul s10p1a0id a1esyj[esy JO Iaquinu 9yl 7 0] | WO 9sesIou]-

TON/OINTIA 9U3 03 s{el1ajal Jopiaoid a1eoyljeay Jo Joquinu Jy) Z 0} | WOIJ 9SBaIou]-

:seuIooInQ pajoadxyg

"S9DIAILS QUITYNQ) JOJ S}MNPe JUNOA/YINOA SULLIDJI SISpIaoid JO SIoquunu MOT- :SBY S9JUueID)

3ANRLIBN QUI[eseqd

4O

eJep
sSurpuiy yo yodas
S31u/SUOISSNOSIp

JO#

payoeax
s3io/s1oupted 3O #

(-019 ‘woo's
juowpedy
s sauisng/xey

Jo 1 uoumreda(g

DONWL  SID
‘HAS/INN)

s3 Jo/sioupred
[enuelog

§20T
oun(

- $20¢
Amf

s1
oupred/s3io
Jum s
/SUOISSNOSIP
Jo 8o

sororjod S YIm %, %

‘sarpodoud jo vare ‘serpadosd HNOIN
Jo # suluejop 03 eyep aureseq HNN
A4S Auno) soysep 1091109 o1 102fo1d
aInjnj jo s)ujouaq pue AJIqIsesy
ouruISlep 03 sioupred/suoneziuedio
UM SZIUI/SUOISSNISIP

(7) omy 1580 1R QUEN[IORA L']'T




$T0T “S1 Anf an(q Hoday +O (v

620z ‘s1 udy an( woday €0 (¢
$70T ‘s1 Arenue( an Moday 70O (T
20T ‘s1 19qo100 an( 1oday 10 (1

:S91B(] ON(J SOURISISSY [BOIUY03] / 10day ssa1301d Af1a1ren)

weiSoxd Junerdwoo
SIUSID JO #

‘sontredsip

Yi[eoy SuIoB) USWOM O] UDAIZ
aq [[m Aoud pue ‘ureiosd
DIM 29uRID) Aq Pa)INIdAI
vowom winpredisodpueugosd
(7) omy1se9| 1B

Y pajofid oq [ A357e0s 9y,
‘Wi WBIZ0IJ 991, 0998q0], — HIN
» AdVd 241 JO UOHenuiuossip
ay} ynm sdeS ao1AI0S
Suissaippe ‘Aunoy) 20Ysep

SJUSI[O JUALIND JO) # Y4114 ur uswom wnyedsodueudaid

uswiom aunf 03 poddns uonessoo opraoid 03

padojeaap se1Sojens |  wnyedsod -$20T A3orens p K3eyens o[qeurelsns (1) © jenjeAS

MO | wmoddng uonesss)) # Aueudord Anr | smowmnoo(y | pue 4oqid ‘dojoasp “Yoreasay 1€
(ONTN)

VA/A 10J S92IN0SAI UOTIBSSID

synpe § pareys areys o} s)npe unok pue ‘Ynok

unox /YInox uoIEoNps ‘sar[IuIey oWodUI-Mmo] SuIAIas

PaYdeaIVA/A JO # §e0tT Jo piooay ("019 “JouIqED) S, USIP[IYD 499NS

s81o suny Tem JoB[d “exIoIs 2yl Jo quiD

SUOT}RIOQR[[09 /stoupred - $207 | sdiysioupred s[0 29 sAog “8-0) uoneziuedio

MO | 1oured Jo odAy puy # | Aunwwo)) Ang JO pI093y (1) suo 3589 I8 YyNM Jouled €' 1°¢




AWARD SECTION C

Budget and Financial Reporting Requirements
Grantee agrees to adhere to the following annual budget:

Renewal Grant Term — July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025

BUDGET NARRATIVE
Tota] Personnel Costs including fringe Total: $89,378
Annual Fringe Percent of Amount
Salary Rate % of Time Months Annual Requested
Nicole Alberti: HEC: PC#:2169 $111,279.94  47.570% 2.500% 12 100.00% $4,105

Job Description: Full time (FT) Health Educator Coordinator (HEC) will provide technical assistance (TA) to Health Educators

(HEs), Intermittent Hourly Health Educators (IHHEs) and Public Service Intern (PSI) and ensure necessary

reports/documents are submitted to the NV DPBH. Will also assist in coordination of vendors. As required by the grant, this person will
attend the annual partner meeting with travel supported with funds from this grant award. Supervision of performance will be provided by
the Public Health Program Supervisor (cash contribution).

Annual Fringe Percent of Annual Amount
Salary Rate % of Time Months Requested
Zarmish Tarig: HE 1I: PC#:0161 $85,440.27  47.300% 15.000% 12 100.00% $18,878

Job Description: FT HE will work on deliverables and may provide TA to the IHHEs and PSI as needed. This person may also assist in
coordination of vendors and may attend the annual partner meeting with travel supported with funds from this grant award. Supervision of
staff performance will be provided by the HEC.

Annual Salary Fringe Percent of Annual Amount
Rate % of Time Months Requested
Lona Bogale: IHHE 11. PC#:8377 $75,483.20 1.800% 45.000% 12 100.00% $34,579

Job Description: This is an 18 hr/wk position - estimate based on $36.29/hr x 18 hrs/wk x 52 wecks + fringe. This position will oversee the
implementation of project activities related to smoke free multi-unit housing efforts, and other activities as needed.

Annual Fringe Percent of Amount
Salary Rate % of Time Months Annual Requested
Huong Jami: IHHE 1: PC#:8377 $69,451.20 1.800% 5.000% 12 100.00% $3,535

Job Description: This is a 2 hr/wk position - estimate based on $33.39/hr x 2 hrs/wk x 52 weeks + fringe. This position focuses on the
implementation of activities related to youth & young adults, Baby and Me, Tobacco Free and other activities as needed.

Annual Salary _Fringe Percent of Annual Amount
Rate % of Time Months Requested
Claudia Garcia-Aguilar: [HHE 1: $69,451.20 1.800% 40.000% 12 100.00% $28,281

PC#:8377
Job Description: This is a 16 hr/wk position - estimate based on $33.39/hr x 16 hrs/wk x 52 weeks + fringe. This position focuses on the
implementation of project activities related to youth and young adults, and other activities as needed.

Total Fringe Cost

$8,559 Total Salary Cost: $80,819
Total Budgeted FTE 1.07500
Travel Total: $257
In-State Travel $257
# of # of days # of Staff
Origin & Destination: Washoe County/
Trips



Carson City to Las Vegas and surrounding areas. Cost

Mileage: ($0.67 x 12 miles per r/trip) x

12 trips x 4 staff  $5.360 12 4 $257 Justification: Per State TCP Annual Partner's meeting will be local so
no additional travel aside from mileage is needed.

Mileage supports FT and PT staff driving to mtgs and events locally and in Carson City to support grant deliverables. Rates used are
federal GSA rates for FY25.

Operating Total: $496
Office supplies : $4/month x 2 staff x

12 months $96.00

Education materials $400.00

Justification: Office supplies will be used by staff to carry out grant activities. Ed materials may include tobacco
brochures/posters, items for youth prevention, or subscription to services which allows for creation materials.

Equipment: Total: $0
Contractual $12,500

Smoke free work places contractor: Nevada Cancer Coalition
Total $11,000
(NCC), non-profit org
Method of Selection: Sole Source, NCC currently coordinates smokefree (SF) workplace efforts in Washoe County

Period of Performance: July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025

Scope of Work: NCC will provide mechanisms in the community to educate about and increase support for SF workplaces in support of
health equity and SF jurisdictions.

Method of Accountability: The HEC will insure all components of the agreed-upon scope of work are completed.

Justification: Smoke free workplaces help to advance efforts to support a smoke free jurisdiction. NCC is the appropriate provider of these
services because staff at NCC has been leading the SF workplace efforts in Washoe County by managing activities related to Smoke Free
Truckee Meadows since 2017. NCC has staffing resources, and staff are knowledgeable about tobacco, and have built strong relationships
within the community.

Messaging through community partners: Washoe County Medical
Total $1,500
Society; Black Wall Street; other specific partners TBD

Method of Selection: Quotes will be requested for each messaging campaign. Staff will follow WCHD procedures for number of quotes
requested; all quotes to be reviewed by project staff and approved by supervisor and division director.

Period of Performance: July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025
Scope of Work: Messaging campaigns with community partners will help enhance reach of messaging with specific audiences. Messages
may include those items related to smoke free efforts and youth.
Method of Accountability: With guidance from the Health Educator Coordinator, the Health Educators working on the specific activities
will develop scopes of work and will ensure all components are completed.

Justification: Community partners have ability to reach specific audiences and can enhance tobacco prevention and control messaging. Like
media campaigns, targeted messaging has the potential to impact tobacco use, shape social norms and can change awareness, knowledge,
attitudes and behaviors.

Training Total: $450
Local or virtual training supporting tobacco activities and or health equity.
Estimate: $150 registration x 3 staff $450.00 ps with partners and
Justification: Training allows staff to increase knowledge, and form/build relationshi stakeholders.
Other Total: $4,919
Printing Services: $35/month x 12 months $420 Postage: $2/month x 12 months $24
Phone Line: § 10 per mo. x 12 months x 1 staff $120
Signs $3,105 Awards $130
Memberships $120

11



Incentives $1,000
Justification: Printing for activities related SF MUH, TF campuses and youth prevention activities, tobacco merchant education, etc.
Postage for mailers including to health care providers, SF MUH stakeholders, and/or other grant related outreach activities. Phone lines for
IH HE (2). Signs for SF MUH, and other SF signage related to grant deliverables. Awards such as Extra Mile Awards (engraved plaques).
Membership: NV Housing Coalition relates to SF MUH activities. Incentives for work plan activities, including surveys and activities
related to SF MUH, youth participation, and engaging health care providers. May but not limited to gift cards such as $5-$50 gift cards to
Amazon, Starbucks or Target, water bottles, masks, ChapStick, stress balls, t-shirts etc..

TOTAL DIRECT CH'ARGE_S $108.000
Indirect Charges Indirect Rate: 10.000% $10,800

Indirect Methodology: Grantee prepares an annual indirect cost rate (ICR) proposal. The ICR for FY24 is 20.23% for the Community and
Clinical Health Services Division, however administration has approved to use 10% on a case-by-case basis.

TOTAL BUDGET Total: $118.800

12





